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DECISION OF  
THE SASKATCHEWAN REAL ESTATE COMMISSION 

 AND CONSENT ORDER 
 

 
Kotlar (Re), 2020 SKREC 2 

 
Date: May 4, 2020 

Commission File:  2014-26 
 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF 

THE REAL ESTATE ACT, C. R-1.3 AND 
IN THE MATTER OF REGINALD KOTLAR 

 
 
 
Before: A Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission Hearing Committee 
 comprised of the following: 
  
 Randy Touet - Chairperson 

 Paul Jaspar                               

 Anne Parker                             

 

 

 

CHARGE and ADMISSION OF MISCONDUCT: 
 
[1] The registrant is charged with and is admitting to professional misconduct as 

follows: 
 

Count 1: 
 

That, contrary to section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act, Mr. Reginald Kotlar 
breached section 57(2)(e) of the Act by failing to immediately deliver a true copy 
of a written agency agreement to the seller who signed it. 

 
Count 2: 

 
That, contrary to section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act, Mr. Reginald Kotlar 
breached Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission Bylaw 702 by failing to protect 
and promote the interests of his client. 
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LEGISLATION:   
 
[2] Section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act states: “Professional misconduct is a 

question of fact, but any matter, conduct or thing, whether or not disgraceful or 
dishonourable, is professional misconduct within the meaning of this Act, if…it is 
a breach of this Act, the regulations or the bylaws or any terms or restrictions to 
which the registration is subject.” 

 
[3] Section 57(2)(e) of the Act states: “A written agency agreement is not valid 

unless…a true copy of the agency agreement is immediately delivered to the 
seller or buyer who signed the agency agreement.” 
 

[4] Bylaw 702 states: “A registrant shall protect and promote the interests of his or 
her client. This primary obligation does not relieve the registrant from the 
obligation of dealing fairly with all other parties to the transaction.” 

 
FACTS:   
 
[5] In accordance with subsection 9(4) of The Real Estate Regulations (“the 

Regulations”), the Hearing Committee accepts Reginald Kotlar’s Statement of 
Facts and Admissions, which includes the following relevant points:   
 

[6] Mr. Kotlar was continuously registered as a salesperson under the provisions of 
The Real Estate Brokers Act and The Real Estate Brokers Act, 1987 in the 
Province of Saskatchewan with the Superintendent of Insurance and the 
Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission from April 11, 1975 through December 
15, 1987, and April 6, 1993 through November 30, 1994. He was continuously 
registered as a broker under the provisions of The Real Estate Brokers Act, 1987 
and The Real Estate Act in the Province of Saskatchewan with the 
Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission from December 1, 1994 until April 25, 
2018. 

 
[7] Mr. Kotlar has been continuously registered as an associate broker under the 

provisions of The Real Estate Act in the Province of Saskatchewan with the 
Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission since April 25, 2018. 
 

[8] Mr. Kotlar has taken the following real estate courses: 

 Pre-March 1976 Licensing Course; and 

 Real Estate 350. 
 
[9] Mr. Kotlar has completed the continuing professional development seminars 

each registration year since 2001-2002. 
 
[10] At the time of the breaches, Mr. Kotlar was registered under the provisions of 

The Real Estate Act as a broker with Norland Realty Ltd. O/A Sutton Group – 
Norland Realty (“Sutton”). 
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[11] Mr. Kotlar is presently registered under the provisions of The Real Estate Act as 
an associate broker with 101076621 Saskatchewan Ltd. O/A Royal LePage 
Varsity. 

 
[12] On March 18, 2014, the Seller signed an MLS® System Seller’s Brokerage 

Contract with Sutton listing the Property for sale. Mr. Kotlar acted as the listing 
agent.  
 

[13] At this time, the Seller was given a copy of the second page of the Brokerage 
Contract. She was not given a copy of the entire agency agreement at the time 
she signed it. 
 

[14] Mr. Kotlar was under the impression that his meeting with the Seller on March 18 
was simply an initial meeting to discuss a potential listing. Mr. Kotlar did not bring 
a lockbox or a “For Sale” sign.  

 
[15] Mr. Kotlar had to return a few days later to take pictures of the Property as he 

had not brought his camera to the meeting either. 
 

[16] Mr. Kotlar attempted to contact the Seller to make arrangements to take pictures 
of the Property, but he was not able to reach her. 
 

[17] Mr. Kotlar went to the Property to take pictures for the listing without having 
made arrangements with the Seller to do so. 
 

[18] The Seller told Mr. Kotlar that she did not want to include the appliances in her 
sale of the Property. These items are not marked as included on the 
Saskatchewan Data Input Form.  
 

[19] On one occasion, Mr. Kotlar showed the Property to a potential buyer without 
notifying the Seller in advance. Mr. Kotlar received a call from another registrant 
who was in town looking at properties with clients. Mr. Kotlar attempted to 
contact the Seller, but Mr. Kotlar could not reach her and allowed the other 
registrant to show the Property. 
 

[20] On April 11, 2014, the Buyer wrote an offer to purchase the Property. The 
purchase price was $258,000 and the fridge, stove, washer and dryer were to be 
included in the sale. The offer was open for acceptance until 11:00 p.m. on April 
11, 2014. The Buyer was represented by a registrant from another brokerage 
(the “Buyer’s Agent”).  
 

[21] The Seller had told Mr. Kotlar that she needed to get $260,000 for the Property. 
 

[22] Mr. Kotlar agreed to reduce his commission by $2,000 to make up the difference 
and asked that, in return, she agree to use him as her agent when she 
purchased her next home. The Seller agreed. 
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[23] Mr. Kotlar met with the Seller to discuss the offer. His office was in disarray at the 
time as he was in the process of moving to another office. 
 

[24] On April 12, 2014, the Seller signed acceptance of the offer.  
 

[25] The Seller was only given a copy of the third page of the offer that she had 
signed. 
 

[26] Mr. Kotlar verbally advised the Buyer’s Agent of the Seller’s acceptance of the 
offer, but did not provide a copy of the signed document for several days. 

 
[27] The Buyer’s Agent made several unsuccessful attempts to get in touch with Mr. 

Kotlar to obtain a signed copy of the Residential Contract of Purchase and Sale. 
 

[28] On April 14, 2014, Mr. Kotlar contacted the Seller and asked if she could send 
him a copy of the Residential Contract of Purchase and Sale as Mr. Kotlar had 
lost his copy. She provided him with a copy of the signed third page. 
 

[29] The Seller was contacted by Mr. Kotlar’s receptionist, who told her they would 
need the entire document. The Seller did not have a copy of the entire document. 
 

[30] Ultimately, on April 15, 2014, the Seller was sent a copy of the entire Residential 
Contract of Purchase and Sale which she printed out, signed, dated and returned 
to Mr. Kotlar’s receptionist.  
 

[31] On April 15, 2014, the Seller sent Mr. Kotlar a fax requesting that he please email 
her a copy of her listing agreement.  
 

[32] The Seller was ultimately provided with a copy of the entire Brokerage Contract. 
 
[33] On April 15, 2014, the Buyer and the Seller completed an Amendment to 

Residential Contract of Purchase and Sale that, among other things, changed the 
deadline for acceptance of the offer to 10:00 a.m. April 15, 2014.  
 

[34] The Seller initialled a change that was made to the section of the Residential 
Contract of Purchase and Sale that deals with inclusions, so Mr. Kotlar 
understood that she was aware that the appliances were included in the sale of 
the Property. 
 

[35] Mr. Kotlar lost the Seller’s house key. 
 
 
REASONS: 
 
[36] The Investigation Committee and Mr. Kotlar considered the following as relevant 

in agreeing to the within consent order: 
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Mitigating Factors 
 
[37] Mr. Kotlar was cooperative with the investigation. 
 
[38] Mr. Kotlar provided a letter to the Hearing Committee outlining the significant 

financial, mental health, and medical issues he was experiencing at the time of 
this matter, and the steps he has since taken to address these issues. 

 
Aggravating Factors 
 
[39] Mr. Kotlar’s general disorganization led to several issues with the transaction 

(e.g. losing the April 12, 2014 accepted offer, taking photographs of and showing 
the Property without notifying the Seller, losing the Seller’s key). 

 
[40] A registrant losing a house key can lead to significant security concerns for a 

homeowner and may necessitate that homeowner paying to have the locks 
changed. 

 
Sanction History 
 
[41] Mr. Kotlar has a previous sanction history: 
 

(a) In Kotlar (Re), 2007 SKREC 4 (file #2006-52), Mr. Kotlar was found to have 
breached Bylaw 726(b) by mistakenly including the fourth level of a multi-level 
home as part of the above ground square footage for advertising purposes. 
The fourth level of the home sat approximately three and one half to four feet 
below ground level. Mr. Kotlar was issued an order of reprimand and ordered 
to pay a $500 fine for the breach of Bylaw 726(b). 
 

(b) In Kotlar (Re), 2011 SKREC 9 (file #2009-02), the Deputy Superintendent of 
Real Estate upheld the Hearing Committee’s finding that Mr. Kotlar had 
breached Bylaw 711 by failing to adequately supervise the activity of a 
registrant for whom he was responsible. The registrant from Mr. Kotlar’s 
brokerage wrote a Notice to Remove Conditions that included the statement 
that “all conditions are removed when the Amendment to Residential Contract 
of Purchase and Sale form is signed by the seller and repairs are reviewed by 
the buyers”. There was subsequent dispute between the buyer and seller as 
to whether or not conditions had been removed and to whom the deposit was 
to be released when the transaction collapsed. Mr. Kotlar was issued an order 
of reprimand and ordered to pay a $2,500 fine for the breach of Bylaw 711. 

 
[42] Mr. Kotlar’s prior sanctions are not for conduct similar to the circumstances of 

this case and so are only a minor aggravating factor. 
 
Prior Decisions & Other Considerations 
 
[43] In May of 2012, the Appeals Committee of the Real Estate Council of Ontario 

rendered a decision In the Matter of Suzette Thompson (“Thompson”). The 

http://canlii.ca/t/h407j
http://canlii.ca/t/h1sx4
http://www.reco.on.ca/publicdocs/20120531_30074.pdf
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Appeals Committee in Thompson set out a series of factors to be considered 
when determining the appropriate sanction for a registrant found in breach of the 
legislation. The factors are as follows: 

1. The nature and gravity of the breaches of the Code of Ethics. 
2. The role of the offending member in the breaches. 
3. Whether the offending member suffered or gained as a result of the 

breaches. 
4. The impact of the breaches on complainants or others. 
5. The need for specific deterrence to protect the public. 
6. The need for general deterrence to protect the public. 
7. The need to maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of the 

profession. 
8. The degree to which the breaches are regarded as being outside the 

range of acceptable conduct. 
9. The range of sanction in similar cases. 

 
[44] These factors are reasonable considerations and can offer guidance to members 

of a Hearing Committee tasked with crafting an appropriate sanction for a 
registrant found to have committed professional misconduct. These factors have 
been consistently applied in Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission consent 
orders since September 2016. 

 
1. The nature and gravity of the breaches of the Code of Ethics. 

[45] Mr. Kotlar failed to immediately deliver a copy of the agency agreement to the 
Seller and his general disorganization and inability to properly manage the 
transaction gave rise to several issues. 

 
2. The role of the offending member in the breaches. 

[46] Mr. Kotlar was the only registrant involved in the breaches of the legislation. The 
Buyer’s Agent attempted to contact Mr. Kotlar several times to ask for a copy of 
the signed, accepted offer. 

 
3. Whether the offending member suffered or gained as a result of the 

breaches. 
[47] There is no evidence to suggest that Mr. Kotlar suffered a loss or experienced a 

gain as a result of his breaches of the legislation. 
 

4. The impact of the breaches on complainants or others. 
[48] The Seller was clearly unhappy with the quality of service she received from Mr. 

Kotlar. Mr. Kotlar was unable to return the Seller’s house key because he lost it. 
 

5. The need for specific deterrence to protect the public. 
[49] Specific deterrence is needed in this case to ensure that Mr. Kotlar understands 

the importance of a registrant’s role in managing the organized flow of a real 
estate transaction. Members of the public rely on registrants to ensure their real 
estate transaction proceeds smoothly and that all documentation is properly 
completed, executed, communicated and retained.  
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[50] The agency agreement is the document that defines the agency relationship 
between a client and a brokerage and it establishes the details of the commission 
payable to the brokerage. It is important that clients be provided copies of these 
documents for their own review and records as soon as reasonably possible in 
the circumstances.  
 

6. The need for general deterrence to protect the public. 
[51] General deterrence is needed to ensure that clients are always provided with 

copies of their signed agency agreements as soon as reasonably possible in the 
circumstances. Registrants must be reminded of the importance of the role they 
play in managing the flow of a real estate transaction. 

 
7. The need to maintain the public’s confidence in the integrity of the 

profession. 
[52] Members of the public must be reassured that they will be provided with copies 

of agency agreements they sign with brokerages. Members of the public must be 
confident that the registrant they engage to represent them in a real estate 
transaction is managing the transaction smoothly and appropriately. 

 
8. The degree to which the breaches are regarded as being outside 

the range of acceptable conduct. 
[53] Mr. Kotlar’s conduct falls below the standard expected of registrants, but it was 

not egregious. 
 

9. The range of sanction in similar cases. 
 

A. What is an appropriate sanction for Mr. Kotlar’s breach of section 57(2)(e)? 
 
[54] There are two other decisions dealing with breaches of section 57(2)(e) of the 

Act. 
 
[55] In Chavady (Re), 2017 SKREC 3 (file #2013-39) (“Chavady”) and Hallgrimson 

(Re), 2017 SKREC 4 (file #2013-39A) (“Hallgrimson”), the registrants were each 
issued an order of reprimand and ordered to pay a $750 fine for failing to provide 
a seller client with a copy of the agency agreement. Mr. Hallgrimson and Mr. 
Chavady represented the sellers of a property. When Seller A signed the agency 
agreement, the contract did not contain the date on which the agreement 
became effective, nor did it contain an expiry date. After receiving the signed 
contract from Seller A, Mr. Chavady and Mr. Hallgrimson filled in the effective 
and expiry dates and someone signed as witness to Seller A’s signature. Mr. 
Chavady and Mr. Hallgrimson did not provide a copy of the completed contract to 
Seller A. 

 
[56] Neither Mr. Chavady nor Mr. Hallgrimson had a previous sanction history and 

both were co-operative with the investigation. Both acknowledged their errors 
and displayed remorse for the distress their conduct caused the sellers. There is 
no evidence that either benefited from their breaches of the legislation.  

 

http://canlii.ca/t/gww89
http://canlii.ca/t/gww8c
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[57] The agency agreement forms the basis of the agency relationship between seller 
and brokerage. This agreement also entitles the brokerage to commission 
payable by the seller, so it is critical that all terms and conditions be clearly and 
correctly set out in the document and the client have a copy for their reference. 

 
[58] Mr. Kotlar’s actions are similarly serious to those of the registrants in Chavady 

and Hallgrimson. While Mr. Kotlar eventually provided a copy of the agency 
agreement to the Seller, he has not shown remorse for the impact his actions 
have had on the Seller. 

 
[59] The sanctions ordered against Mr. Chavady and Mr. Hallgrimson must be 

considered as part of a global sanction. Mr. Chavady and Mr. Hallgrimson each 
admitted to five counts of professional misconduct. As such, the penalty for any 
one count must be considered in light of the total sanction ordered against each 
registrant. 

 
[60] An order of reprimand and a $750 fine are appropriate sanctions for Mr. Kotlar’s 

breach of Section 57(2)(e) of the Act. 
 

B. What is an appropriate sanction for Mr. Kotlar’s breach of Bylaw 702? 
 
[61] In Bhatia (Re), 2017 SKREC 7 (file #2015-47) (“Bhatia”), Gurpreet Bhatia was 

issued an order of reprimand and ordered to pay a $1,500 fine for failing to 
protect and promote the interests of his clients. Mr. Bhatia was representing the 
buyers of a property. After his buyers had entered into a conditional contract of 
purchase and sale, but before conditions were removed, Mr. Bhatia left on a trip 
to India. He referred the clients to another registrant at his brokerage, but they 
did not want to work with anyone else. Mr. Bhatia agreed to finish handling the 
transaction. 

 
[62] Mr. Bhatia had his clients sign documents in advance and arranged for another 

registrant at his brokerage to pick up keys to the property on the possession 
date. He instructed his clients to send the removal of conditions to the seller’s 
agent as soon as they received financing approval. Upon arriving in India, Mr. 
Bhatia learned that his clients had not been approved for financing. Later, the 
buyers advised Mr. Bhatia that they had been approved for financing and sent 
the completed removal of conditions to the seller’s agent. Sometime thereafter, 
Mr. Bhatia’s clients advised him that the bank had backed out and financing had 
been pulled. Mr. Bhatia attempted to negotiate an amendment with the seller’s 
agent to give the buyers more time to obtain financing. The other registrant at Mr. 
Bhatia’s brokerage contacted the seller’s agent to request the release of keys on 
the possession date set out in the contract, despite the fact that the buyers had 
not yet arranged alternative financing and the purchase price had not been 
delivered to the seller’s lawyer. Ultimately, the transaction collapsed and Mr. 
Bhatia’s buyer clients lost their deposit. 

 
[63] Mr. Bhatia had no previous sanction history and was co-operative with the 

investigation. He had been registered for less than a year at the time of the 

http://canlii.ca/t/h5fjs
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transaction. He tried to refer his buyer clients to another registrant, but they did 
not want to deal with anyone else. 

 
[64] Mr. Bhatia’s buyer clients lost their deposit when they were not able to complete 

the transaction after removing conditions. 
 
[65] Mr. Kotlar’s loss of the first offer to purchase signed by his client is similarly 

serious to Mr. Bhatia’s breach of Bylaw 702. However, Mr. Kotlar also took 
photographs of and showed the Property without notifying the Seller, lost the 
Seller’s key, was unavailable to the Buyer’s Agent for negotiations and 
discussions, and failed to provide complete copies of documents to the Seller 
after she had signed them.  Although Mr. Kotlar’s disorganization did not cause 
the transaction to collapse, he is a long-time registrant who should have known 
when the situation was getting beyond his control. 

 
[66] In Braaten (Re), 2016 SKREC 8 (file #2012-62) (“Braaten”), Duane Braaten was 

issued an order of reprimand and ordered to pay a $500 fine for breaching Bylaw 
702. Mr. Braaten was also ordered to pay the costs of the hearing in the amount 
of $5,774.17. Mr. Braaten was the broker for a property management brokerage. 
A former client of the brokerage alleged that his property was not well-managed 
by employees of Mr. Braaten’s brokerage. The client complained of missing 
documentation regarding a tenant’s security deposit, missing receipts and 
discrepancies between amounts invoiced and amounts expensed to the client’s 
account. The brokerage disposed of the key to the client’s property rather than 
returning it to him. After giving notice of termination of the property management 
agreement, the client began contacting Mr. Braaten with a list of the issues he 
had experienced with the brokerage and requesting copies of all receipts. Mr. 
Braaten trusted that his employees were attending to their duties and did not 
respond to the client’s requests. Mr. Braaten was also charged with and found in 
breach of Commission Bylaw 601 for failing to ensure that his brokerage retained 
copies of transaction documents. 

 
[67] At the hearing before the Hearing Committee, Mr. Braaten advised that, at the 

time of the transaction, he had been suffering from Post-Traumatic Stress 
Disorder stemming from a tragic accident. He was also experiencing significant 
personal, financial and medical issues. Mr. Braaten admitted that, when he was 
younger, he was trying to do more than he was capable of doing and that, due to 
his personal issues and attempting to continue a professional business life that 
was too expansive, he was not able to provide proper oversight to his employees 
or take appropriate care of his clients. Mr. Braaten advised that he had been 
taking numerous steps to address these issues, including participating in self-
improvement seminars and effective work performance services and attempting 
to simplify his life. 

 
[68] The Hearing Committee noted that, due to the significant mitigating factors raised 

by Mr. Braaten, the sanctions were lower than they would have been in other 
circumstances given the seriousness of the breaches. Mr. Kotlar had similar 
mitigating factors in this case. 

http://canlii.ca/t/gtr38
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[69] Mr. Kotlar’s conduct in this transaction is more serious than Mr. Braaten’s breach 

of Bylaw 702. Although the conduct underlying the charges of these two cases 
are similar, in Braaten the bulk of the client’s complaint had to do with record-
keeping, for which Mr. Braaten was sanctioned under Bylaw 601. The client had 
also complained that Mr. Braaten was difficult to get a hold of and that the 
brokerage disposed of his key, rather than returning it. In addition to Mr. Kotlar 
being unavailable to the Buyer’s Agent and losing the Seller’s key, the violation of 
Bylaw 702 in this case includes failing to provide the client with complete copies 
of documents after she had signed them, taking photos of and allowing a 
showing of the Property without alerting the Seller, and losing the first offer 
signed by the Seller. 

 
[70] Both registrants were brokers who were not able to maintain a reasonable 

system of organization and this lack of organization led to errors that jeopardized 
the interests of their clients. However, in Braaten the client harmed was not the 
registrant’s own client; other agents in his brokerage were primarily responsible 
for the client. In this case, the client was Mr. Kotlar’s personal client; he was 
solely responsible for the conduct of her transaction as both her agent and the 
broker. 

 
[71] In West (Re), 2015 SKREC 13 (file #2014-18) (“West”), George West was issued 

an order of reprimand and ordered to pay a $1,000 fine for showing a property to 
clients without first obtaining permission from the seller or the seller’s agent. Mr. 
West had spoken to the listing agent, but decided not to show the property to his 
clients because it had an accepted offer. Later that day, the listing agent received 
an email notification that Mr. West had accessed the lockbox for the subject 
property. That day, the owners of the property arrived to find two vehicles in their 
driveway and met two men coming out the front door. One of those men was 
identified as Mr. West. Mr. West apologized to the listing agent and to the seller. 
The listing agent telephoned his clients to apologize for the incident. The clients 
expressed their concern about break-ins, thefts and the fact that Mr. West did not 
leave his card. 

 
[72] Mr. West had no previous sanction history and signed a Statement of Facts and 

Admissions. He acknowledged his error immediately when contacted by the 
listing agent. The listing agent sent out an email to a number of registrants 
detailing his frustration with the situation. As a result, a significant number of 
registrants in the province were made aware of Mr. West’s error. Ultimately, Mr. 
West stepped down from his position as a Commission member as a result of the 
situation. 

 
[73] Mr. West had been a registrant since 1976. He knew what was expected of him 

when showing properties to his clients. This represented a serious lapse in 
judgment. There was significant potential damage to the real estate industry as a 
whole.  

 

http://canlii.ca/t/glw84


Decision and Consent Order SREC #2014-26  11 
 

[74] In Blanchette (Re), 2017 SKREC 8 (file #2016-09) (“Blanchette”), Erlinda 
Blanchette was issued an order of reprimand and ordered to pay a $1,500 fine 
for failing to deal fairly with all parties to a transaction by showing a property to 
her buyer clients without first obtaining permission to do so from the seller or 
seller’s agent. The listing for a property specified that appointments to view the 
property were to be made through the salesperson. Ms. Blanchette’s client told 
her that he had phoned and the home would be available between 6:30 and 8:00 
p.m. that night. Ms. Blanchette assumed that her client had spoken with the 
listing agent and that the listing agent had granted her clients permission to view 
the property. The lockbox on the property was opened and Ms. Blanchette 
entered the property with her clients. While inside, Ms. Blanchette asked her 
clients who had given them permission for the showing and was told that one of 
the buyer clients had spoken with the seller’s ex-boyfriend. When Ms. Blanchette 
realized that the showing had not been confirmed by the listing agent, she told 
her clients they needed to leave the property right away and attempted to contact 
the listing agent, but she could not reach her. Later, Ms. Blanchette spoke to the 
listing agent and apologized for the miscommunication. 

 
[75] Ms. Blanchette had no previous sanction history and was co-operative with the 

investigation. She signed a Statement of Facts and Admissions acknowledging 
her misconduct. Ms. Blanchette’s clients implied to her they had obtained 
permission from the listing agent to view the property. She tried to contact the 
listing agent once she realized her clients had not received permission to view 
the property and admitted her mistake when confronted by the listing agent. 

 
[76] The lockbox system requires sellers to put a great deal of faith in registrants to 

follow the rules and to obtain permission from the seller or the listing agent 
before using the lockbox to gain entry to a property. Ms. Blanchette’s actions had 
the potential to cause damage to the real estate industry as a whole. 

 
[77] Mr. Kotlar’s failure to obtain the Seller’s permission to show the Property and the 

loss of her house key are of a similarly serious nature as the actions of the 
registrants in West and Blanchette. Mr. West and Ms. Blanchette had no contact 
with the owners of the properties they showed without getting permission. While 
Mr. Kotlar did not obtain the Seller’s permission for a particular showing, he may 
have had more information about the Seller’s general level of comfort with 
showings and how important notice of showings was to her. Mr. Kotlar’s loss of 
the Seller’s house key is a serious breach of his obligation to maintain the 
security of the property he listed for sale. Further, Mr. Kotlar was also unavailable 
to the Buyer’s Agent, failed to provide the client with complete copies of 
documents after she had signed them, and lost the first offer signed by the Seller. 

 
[78] Mr. Kotlar’s breach of Bylaw 702 combines elements of the actions of the 

registrants in Bhatia and Braaten, as well as those of the registrants in West and 
Blanchette and, as a result, is a more significant breach than any one of the other 
cases individually. 
 

http://canlii.ca/t/h5fjt
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[79] Mr. Kotlar was, similar to the registrant in Braaten, experiencing significant 
financial, mental health, and medical issues at the time of the transaction, which 
will result in lower sanctions than they would have been in other circumstances 
given the seriousness of the breaches.  

 
[80] An order of reprimand and a $2,500 fine are appropriate sanctions for Mr. 

Kotlar’s breach of Commission Bylaw 702. 
 
[81] As Mr. Kotlar has agreed to sign this consent order, there will be no order as to 

costs. 
 
CONSENT ORDER: 
 
[82] In accordance with The Real Estate Act, its Regulations, and the Commission 

Bylaws, and with the consent of Reginald Kotlar, and the Investigation 
Committee of the Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission, the Hearing 
Committee hereby orders: 

 
[83] With respect to Count 1, the charge of professional misconduct contrary to 

section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act for breach of section 57(2)(e) of the Act: 
a. Reginald Kotlar shall receive an order of reprimand for the violation of 

section 57(2)(e) of the Act; 
b. Reginald Kotlar shall, within 60 days of the date of this order, pay to the 

Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission a $750.00 fine for the said 
violation of the Act; and 

c. Reginald Kotlar’s registration shall be terminated if he fails to make 
payment as set out above. 

 
[84] With respect to Count 2, the charge of professional misconduct contrary to 

section 39(1)(c) of The Real Estate Act for breach of Saskatchewan Real Estate 
Commission Bylaw 702: 

a. Reginald Kotlar shall receive an order of reprimand for the violation of 
Bylaw 702; 

b. Reginald Kotlar shall, within 60 days of the date of this order, pay to the 
Saskatchewan Real Estate Commission a $2,500.00 fine for the said 
violation of the Act; and 

c. Reginald Kotlar’s registration shall be terminated if he fails to make 
payment as set out above. 

 
[85] There shall be no order as to costs. 
 

Dated at Saskatoon this 4th day of May, 2020. 
 
 
        “Randy Touet”            , 
Randy Touet, Chairperson 
 


